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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, July 7, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

501 Courtroom

301 Courtroom 

Federal,  Court

702 Courtroom 

12:00 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

11:00 AM

CRH-537993 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Hassan Abdi Jama

239(1) and 279(2) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by 

Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova 

Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited 

and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, 

the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the 

CCAA and other relief

McCarroll, Sean

Jama, Hassan Abdi (SR)

The Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia (SR)

Wyse, Heather

KSV Restructuring Inc. 

(SR)

Royal Bank (SR)

Kingston, Stephen

Wedlake, David

Criminal - Applications

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

FC - Federal Court

Ch - General Chambers

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 5

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Application for Amicus Curiae

2025-516(IT)I  Cynthia J. Campbell v. His Majesty the King

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  



Printed:

Last Updated:

03-JUL-2025 (11:13 AM)
03-JUL-2025 09:49 am

DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, July 7, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-538093 - Annette Joudrey, Turkey Burger 

Restaurant  Vs. Tammy Crawford,  Kathleen 

Cheeseman,  Peggy Greek-Crouse,  Carla Taft,

 Rita Chipman-Senay,  Laura Baird,  Stephen J.

Legge,  Kari Joudrey,  Stephanie O'Connor,  

Corey Emino,  Cindy Jodrey,  Carle Swim,  

Shauna Tults,  Jessica Demone,  Joanne Spidle

SH-536400 - N.W. Fulcher Limited ,  BMO 

Trust Company in irs capacity as Executor of 

the Estate of the Late N. Wayne Fulcher  Vs. 

Chad Richard Munro,  Chad Richard Munro,  

Shauna Marie Barrington as trustees of the 

Chad Munro Family Trust (2010)

Turkey Burger Restaurant 

(SR)

Dexter, Rubin

Joudrey, Kari (SR)

O'Connor, Stephanie (SR)

Emino, Corey (SR)

Jodrey, Cindy (SR)

Swim, Carle (SR)

Tults, Shauna (SR)

Demone, Jessica (SR)

Crawford, Tammy (SR)

Cheeseman, Kathleen (SR)

Greek-Crouse, Peggy (SR)

Taft, Carla (SR)

Chipman-Senay, Rita (SR)

Baird, Laura (SR)

Legge, Stephen J. (SR)

Spidle, Joanne (SR)

.....

Woycheshyn, Jason

Munro, Chad Richard (SR)

Barrington, Shauna Marie 

(SR)

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Meeting - KP

Meeting - KP/NM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, July 8, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

501 Courtroom
Federal,  Court

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-544589 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Justin David Stone

264(2)(A), 264(2)(B), 733.1(1)(A), 733.1(1)(A), 

320.14(1)(A), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 346, 733.1(1), 

733.1(1), 145(5)(A) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-542028 - Yelena Smith Vs. The Regional 

Executive Director of the Halifax Regional 

Centre for Education, the Halifax Regional 

Centre for Education, the Public School 

Administrators' Association of Nova Scotia and 

the Attorney-General of Nova Scotia

SH-540041 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. 

Celwa Elkateb

Provincial, Crown

Stone, Justin David (SR)

Mitchell, Blair Harris

Pickard, Ian

Breen, Geoffrey

Taillon, Andrew Donald

Fitzpatrick, K.C., John S.

Elkateb, Celwa (SR)

Criminal - Applications

FC - Federal Court

Ch - General Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 2 of 4

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Variation of Release Order 

Summary Judgment Order

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, July 9, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

501 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

Federal,  Court

702 Courtroom 

11:00 AM

1:00 PM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-544630 - His Majesty the King Vs. Amit 

Kumar Kumer Nair

139(2), 145(4)(a), 266 and 267(c) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

235 and 239 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

SH-542017 - EMC Emergency Medical Care 

Incorporated Vs. Darrell Bardua and Nova 

Scotia (Human Rights Commission)

Provincial, Crown

Nair, Amit Kumar Kumer 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Dechamp, Tyrell Peter (SR)

Saturley, Rebecca K.

Bardua, Darrell (SR)

Franklin, Kimberly

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

FC - Federal Court

Ch - General Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 3 of 4

Day 3 of 5

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

1:00 PM

1:00 PM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Variation of Release Order 

Pre-Trial Conference 

Meeting - KP

Meeting - KP

Meeting - KP

2022-2415(GST)G  Gerald Douglas Fulton v. His Majesty the King 
Day 1 of 2

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, July 9, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

SH-539127 - Shelley Saulnier,  Ward Saulnier 

Vs. G Brar Mortgage Consultants Inc

Freckelton, Alan

Giles, K.C., C. Gavin

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers702 Courtroom
2:00 -  4:30 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, July 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

501 Courtroom

302 Courtroom 

402 Courtroom 

Federal,  Court

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

5:30 PM

CRH-534816 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Robin Al-Isso, Stella Champion-Keating and 

Ryan Jacquard

5(1) 5(2) x4 CDSA

355(a) x2 CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Gamon Jay Leacock

344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc 
PUBLICATION BAN - 

Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5 

on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal 

hearing is scheduled

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-528553 - Lingyan Ren,  Yanjun Tu,  Andrew

Keith Dickinson,  Mareen Sarah Kraus Vs. 

Grafton Developments Inc.

SH-509991 - Rapid Camp Ltd. A Body 

Corporate  Vs. Dalhousie University,  Lukas 

Swan, Jeff Dahn, Nova Scotia Power Inc.,  

and David McGregor

Moors, Jeffrey S.

MacEwen, Patrick

MacKillop, Alexander

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Sheppard, Micaela

Thurlow, W. H.

Ghosn, Jasmine Mary

Scott, Michael P.

Hayne, Stewart F.

Criminal - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Motion

PR - Probate Hearing

FC - Federal Court

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Day 4 of 4

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

Severance Application 

Pre-Trial Conference

2022-2415(GST)G  Gerald Douglas Fulton v. His Majesty the King 
Day 2 of 2

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, July 10, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 
11:00 AM

Ch - General Chambers

Day 4 of 5

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, July 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

CRH-533672 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Aaron Daniel Crawley

267(a), 264.1(1)(a), and 320.13(1) cc 
PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

s.517(1) cc

CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Aaron Daniel Crawley

267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a), 

430(4), and 320.13(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

s.517(1) cc

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)

OTH - Other

Criminal - Bail Hearing

Criminal - Bail Review

Criminal - Bail Review

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

2:00 PM

3:00 PM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

10:00 AM

File Number:  CRS 537363
File Name:  R v Paul Theriault
Pretrial Conference via video into Sydney (Sydney File)

Bail Hearing 

Bail Revocation Hearing - Application to proceed if Bail is Granted on CRH No. 533671 

Bail Revocation Hearing - Application to proceed if Bail is Granted on CRH No. 533671 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  




