Halifax Supreme Court Monday, July 7, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-537993 - His Majesty the King Vs. Hassan Abdi Jama 239(1) and 279(2) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	McCarroll, Sean Jama, Hassan Abdi (SR) The Attorney General of Nova Scotia (SR)
301 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:00 PM		OTH - Other	
	3:00 PM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by	WL - Motion	Wyse, Heather
	4:30 PM	Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief		KSV Restructuring Inc. (SR) Royal Bank (SR) Kingston, Stephen Wedlake, David
501 Courtroom Federal, Court	9:30 AM 10:30 AM 2025-516(IT)I Cynthia J. Campbell v. His Majesty the King	FC - Federal Court Day 1 of 4	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5	

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, July 7, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-538093 - Annette Joudrey, Turkey Burger Restaurant Vs. Tammy Crawford, Kathleen Cheeseman, Peggy Greek-Crouse, Carla Taft, Rita Chipman-Senay, Laura Baird, Stephen J. Legge, Kari Joudrey, Stephanie O'Connor, Corey Emino, Cindy Jodrey, Carle Swim, Shauna Tults, Jessica Demone, Joanne Spidle		Turkey Burger Restaurant (SR) Dexter, Rubin Joudrey, Kari (SR) O'Connor, Stephanie (SR) Emino, Corey (SR) Jodrey, Cindy (SR) Swim, Carle (SR) Tults, Shauna (SR) Demone, Jessica (SR) Crawford, Tammy (SR) Cheeseman, Kathleen (SR) Greek-Crouse, Peggy (SR) Taft, Carla (SR) Chipman-Senay, Rita (SR) Baird, Laura (SR) Legge, Stephen J. (SR) Spidle, Joanne (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-536400 - N.W. Fulcher Limited, BMO Trust Company in irs capacity as Executor of the Estate of the Late N. Wayne Fulcher Vs. Chad Richard Munro, Chad Richard Munro, Shauna Marie Barrington as trustees of the Chad Munro Family Trust (2010)	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Woycheshyn, Jason Munro, Chad Richard (SR) Barrington, Shauna Marie (SR)
Mellor #1 Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Meeting -	KP	OTH - Other	
Mellor #2 Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Meeting -	KP/NM	OTH - Other	

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, July 8, 2025

Court Doom	Time	Conn	Event Name	Louisero
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM Variation o	CRH-544589 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin David Stone 264(2)(A), 264(2)(B), 733.1(1)(A), 733.1(1)(A), 320.14(1)(A), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 346, 733.1(1), 733.1(1), 145(5)(A) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD of Release Order	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown Stone, Justin David (SR)
501 Courtroom Federal, Court	9:30 AM 12:30 PM		FC - Federal Court Day 2 of 4	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5	S
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-542028 - Yelena Smith Vs. The Regional Executive Director of the Halifax Regional Centre for Education, the Halifax Regional Centre for Education, the Public School Administrators' Association of Nova Scotia and the Attorney-General of Nova Scotia	Ch - Motion for Directions	Mitchell, Blair Harris Pickard, Ian Breen, Geoffrey Taillon, Andrew Donald
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-540041 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. Celwa Elkateb	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Fitzpatrick, K.C., John S. Elkateb, Celwa (SR)
	Summary	Judgment Order		

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, July 9, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM	CRH-544630 - His Majesty the King Vs. Amit Kumar Kumer Nair 139(2), 145(4)(a), 266 and 267(c) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown Nair, Amit Kumar Kumer (SR)
	Variation o	of Release Order		
	12:00 PM 1:00 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp 235 and 239 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Dechamp, Tyrell Peter (SR)
	Pre-Trial C	Conference		
302 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	1:00 PM 2:00 PM Meeting -	KP	OTH - Other	
303 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	1:00 PM 2:00 PM Meeting -	KP.	OTH - Other	
	weeting -	NP .		
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	1:00 PM 2:00 PM Meeting -	KP	OTH - Other	
	0:20 AM		CC Codoral Court	
501 Courtroom Federal, Court	9:30 AM FC - Federal Court 4:30 PM Day 3 of 4 2022-2415(GST)G Gerald Douglas Fulton v. His Majesty the King Day 1 of 2			
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5	S
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-542017 - EMC Emergency Medical Care Incorporated Vs. Darrell Bardua and Nova Scotia (Human Rights Commission)	Ch - Motion for Directions	Saturley, Rebecca K. Bardua, Darrell (SR) Franklin, Kimberly

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, July 9, 2025

Court Room Time **Event Name** Case Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter SH-539127 - Shelley Saulnier, Ward Saulnier SP Ch - Special Time Freckelton, Alan **702 Courtroom** Vs. G Brar Mortgage Consultants Inc Chambers Giles, K.C., C. Gavin 2:00 - 4:30 PM

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, July 10, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-534816 - His Majesty the King Vs. Robin Al-Isso, Stella Champion-Keating and Ryan Jacquard 5(1) 5(2) x4 CDSA 355(a) x2 CC PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) cc	Criminal - Applications	Moors, Jeffrey S. MacEwen, Patrick MacKillop, Alexander Kennedy, Matthew Robert
		Application	Crownside - Crownside	
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
302 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. Gamon Jay Leacock 344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5 on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal hearing is scheduled s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Linh, Quy
	Pre-Trial C	Conference		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-528553 - Lingyan Ren, Yanjun Tu, Andrew Keith Dickinson, Mareen Sarah Kraus Vs. Grafton Developments Inc.	WL - Motion	Sheppard, Micaela Thurlow, W. H.
402 Courtroom	10:00 AM 4:30 PM		PR - Probate Hearing	
501 Courtroom Federal, Court	9:30 AM 4:30 PM 2022-2415 Day 2 of 2	(GST)G Gerald Douglas Fulton v. His Majesty the	FC - Federal Court Day 4 of 4 e King	
701 Courtroom	4:30 PM 5:30 PM	SH-509991 - Rapid Camp Ltd. A Body Corporate Vs. Dalhousie University, Lukas Swan, Jeff Dahn, Nova Scotia Power Inc., and David McGregor	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Ghosn, Jasmine Mary Scott, Michael P. Hayne, Stewart F.

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, July 10, 2025

Court Room Time Case Event Name Lawyers
Justice/ Judge Day Of
Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom 9:30 AM Ch - General Chambers

11:00 AM Day 4 of 5

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, July 11, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers	
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:00 AM File Number: CRS 537363 File Name: R v Paul Theriault Pretrial Conference via video into Sydney (Sydney File)				
302 Courtroom	10:00 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc	Criminal - Bail Hearing	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)	
	Bail Hearir	ng			
	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	CRH-533672 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 267(a), 264.1(1)(a), and 320.13(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Bail Review	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)	
	Bail Revocation Hearing - Application to proceed if Bail is Granted on CRH No. 533671				
	3:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a), 430(4), and 320.13(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Bail Review	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)	
	Bail Revocation Hearing - Application to proceed if Bail is Granted on CRH No. 533671				
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5	S	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day		